ORDINANCE 2017 – 74

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH HARLEY DAVIDSON OF CINCINNATI FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2017 HARLEY DAVIDSON ELECTRA GLIDE MOTORCYCLE AND AUTHORIZING THE TRADE-IN OF ONE EXISTING 2007 HARLEY DAVIDSON ELECTRA GLIDE MOTORCYCLE.

WHEREAS, the City of Mason currently owns a 2007 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle for use by the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mason wishes to purchase a 2017 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle to replace the existing motorcycle; and

WHEREAS, City Staff has received bids for the purchase of a 2017 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle from two local vendors; and

WHEREAS, Harley-Davidson of Cincinnati has provided the lowest overall price; and WHEREAS, Harley-Davidson of Cincinnati has offered a purchase credit of \$5,500.00 for the 2007 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle as part of a trade-in program; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of City Council to formalize the authorization of such trade-ins and purchase of replacement motorcycle for use by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the 2007 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle owned by the City of Mason for use by the Police Department, is hereby declared to be unneeded, obsolete or unfit for municipal purposes.

<u>Section 2.</u> That it is found to be in the best interest of the City that the sale of the said obsolete, unneeded or unfit motorcycle is made simultaneously with the purchase of a new motorcycle, and that such trade-in is hereby approved and authorized by the Council for the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Harley-Davidson of Cincinnati an amount not to exceed \$17,617.00 for the purchase of one (1) 2017 Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycle.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 15 th day of May, 2017.		
Attest:	Mayor	
Clerk of Council		